Evaluation of Caprock Integrity of the Upper Ordovician Units within the CarbonSAFE
Prefeasibility Study Region
Subtask 4.3 – Geological Characterization
Topical Report
March 1, 2017 through May 30, 2019
Cristian R. Medina1, John A. Rupp2, Richard Lahann1, and Jayson Eldridge1
1Indiana Geological and Water Survey, Indiana University, 420 N. Walnut Street, Bloomington, IN 47404
2O’Neill School of Public and Environmental Affairs Indiana University, 1315 E. Tenth Street, Bloomington, IN 47405

ty
St
at
e
ft m
121930469400 ILWH6114 6114.0 1863.5 White Illinois
121930469400 ILWH6170 6170.0 1880.6 White Illinois
121930469400 ILWH6220 6220.0 1895.9 White Illinois
121930469400 ILWH6238 6238.0 1901.3 White Illinois
121930469400 ILWH6280 6280.0 1914.1 White Illinois
121930469400 ILWH6350 6350.0 1935.5 White Illinois
121930469400 ILWH6400 6400.0 1950.7 White Illinois
121930469400 ILWH6410 6410.0 1953.8 White Illinois
121930469400 ILWH6458 6458.0 1968.4 White Illinois
166184 INGI5371 5371.5 1637.2 Gibson Indiana
166184 INGI5374 5374.0 1638.0 Gibson Indiana
166184 INGI5380 5380.0 1639.8 Gibson Indiana
166184 INGI5384 5384.0 1641.0 Gibson Indiana
166184 INGI5386 5386.5 1641.8 Gibson Indiana
166184 INGI5390 5390.0 1642.9 Gibson Indiana
166184 INGI5394 5394.0 1644.1 Gibson Indiana
164185 INPI4320 4320.0 1316.7 Pike Indiana
164185 INPI4325 4325.0 1318.3 Pike Indiana
164185 INPI4330 4330.0 1319.8 Pike Indiana
164185 INPI4335 4335.0 1321.3 Pike Indiana
164185 INPI4340 4340.0 1322.8 Pike Indiana
164185 INPI4345 4345.0 1324.4 Pike Indiana
164185 INPI4350 4350.0 1325.9 Pike Indiana
164185 INPI4355 4355.0 1327.4 Pike Indiana
164185 INPI4359 4359.0 1328.6 Pike Indiana
164185 INPI4365 4365.0 1330.5 Pike Indiana
164185 INPI4370 4370.0 1332.0 Pike Indiana
164185 INPI4375 4375.0 1333.5 Pike Indiana
Table B.2. List of samples and analyses performed on each sample
Sample ID
Sample
Depth

Sample Sample Depth, Density, Density, Density, Porosity, Permeability,
ID ID feet gm/cc gm/cc gm/cc % of BV md
1 CRA INPI4320 4320.00 2.65 2.63 2.68 1.8 7.83E-05
2 CRA INPI4325 4325.00 2.67 2.65 2.70 1.9 1.55E-04
3 CRA INPI4330 4330.00 2.65 2.62 2.69 2.6 3.17E-05
4 CRA INPI4335 4335.00 2.67 2.66 2.71 2.1 8.59E-05
5 CRA INPI4340 4340.00 2.66 2.64 2.71 2.4 8.96E-05
6 CRA INPI4345 4345.00 2.67 2.64 2.71 2.4 6.71E-05
7 CRA INPI4350 4350.00 2.65 2.63 2.70 2.7 1.86E-04
8 CRA INPI4355 4355.00 2.66 2.63 2.70 2.6 7.21E-05
9 CRA INPI4359 4359.00 2.68 2.66 2.71 1.7 1.52E-04
10 CRA INPI4365 4365.00 2.67 2.66 2.71 1.9 9.75E-05
11 CRA INPI4370 4370.00 2.64 2.62 2.69 2.3 5.16E-05
12 CRA INPI4375 4375.00 2.66 2.64 2.70 2.5 8.57E-04
13 CRA INGIB5366 5366.50 2.68 2.66 2.76 3.5 3.59E-03
14 CRA INGIB5371 5371.00 2.69 2.66 2.76 3.5 2.52E-03
15 CRA INGIB5374 5374.00 2.72 2.70 2.78 2.9 2.49E-03
16 CRA INGIB5380 5380.00 2.69 2.66 2.75 3.1 3.19E-03
17 CRA INGIB5384 5384.50 2.69 2.67 2.76 3.2 3.09E-03
18 CRA INGIB5386 5386.60 2.69 2.67 2.75 3.1 3.63E-03
19 CRA INGIB5390 5390.10 2.72 2.70 2.79 3.3 1.95E-03
20 CRA INGIB5394 5394.00 2.68 2.65 2.76 3.7 1.05E-03
Average values: 2.67 2.65 2.73 2.7 1.17E-03
As-received bulk volumes and bulk densities w ere determined on intact bulk sample material.
The bulk material w as crushed and all other analysis reported herein w ere conducted on the crushed material.
Permeabilities calculated using PD mathematics.